# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-fifth Legislature

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1931

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature, approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and an Act of August 6, 1930.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1931

### RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Fifth Legislature

1931

#### Chapter 108.

RESOLVE, Appropriating Money for the Construction and Equipment of a Nurses' Home for the Bangor State Hospital.

Bangor state hospital; appropriation for. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated for the construction and equipment of a nurses' home for the Bangor state hospital, the sum of one hundred forty thousand dollars, the same to be expended under the direction of the state board of hospital trustees, subject to the approval of the governor and council. Said sum to be available from surplus revenue construction funds.

Approved April 3, 1931.

#### Chapter 109.

RESOLVE, in Favor of a Road Leading from Greenville to Rockwood.

Greenville to Rockwood road; appropriation for. Resolved: That there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of seven thousand five hundred dollars for the fiscal year ending June thirty, nineteen hundred thirty-two, and seven thousand five hundred dollars for the fiscal year ending June thirty, nineteen hundred thirty-three, for construction of a highway leading from Greenville to Rockwood, the work to begin at the Greenville end of said road. Any unexpended balance at the end of each fiscal year, after the right of way has been laid out and cleared, shall be available for construction of the same on any succeeding fiscal year. Funds shall be taken for this purpose from the general highway fund.

Approved April S, 1931.

#### Chapter 110.

RESOLVE, for Screening Certain Lakes and Ponds in the State.

Appropriation for screening certain lakes and ponds. Resolved: That the sum of eight thousand, three hundred and twenty-eight dollars and twenty-seven cents be, and hereby is, appropriated, to be taken from the appropriation for the maintenance of the department of inland fisheries and game, to be expended by the commissioner of inland fisheries and game, to aid in screening the following named lakes and ponds;—provided, however, that no appropriation hereafter specified for the erection of a screen at the outlet of a lake or pond shall be available until some respon-

#### CHAP. 110

sible corporation, or incorporated fish and game club, or the town in which the outlet of the lake or pond to be screened is situated, or some other town in the county in which said waters are situated, shall have, in legal town meeting, and having an article in the warrant for said town meeting for that purpose, by vote of record, voted to assume all liability for the keeping of said screen at all times free from sticks, leaves and all debris, so that the same will not become clogged and prevent the free running of water through the same, and provided, further, that said appropriation shall not be available until the citizens of the county in which said lake or pond to be screened is situated, shall have paid into the state treasury the balance necessary, as found by the commissioner of inland fisheries and game, to erect said screen; and provided, the state shall be liable for only one-half of the cost of such screen. Any appropriation hereinafter named, or part thereof, not expended during the year nineteen hundred thirty-one, shall be available during the year nineteen hundred thirty-two.

\$ 200.00
1,500.00
200.00
2,450.00
249.17
200.00
180.00
300.00

For screening the outlet of Nash's Lake, in the county of Washington, one hundred dollars,	100.00
For reimbursing North and East Pond Fish and Game Association, for one half of expense of installing a screen at the outlet of East Pond, in Smithfield (screen already installed) one hundred and sixty two dollars and fifty cents,	162.50
For screening the outlet of Watchic Lake, in Standish, two hundred and fifty dollars,	250.00
For reimbursing the Bauneg Beg Fish Screen Assn., for one half of expense of installing a screen at Bauneg Beg Pond, in North Berwick (screen already installed) two hundred twenty-six dollars and eighty-three cents,	226.83
For screening the outlet of Stetson Pond, in Stetson, three hundred dollars,	300.00
For screening the outlet of Orneville Pond, in Orneville in Piscataquis county, one hundred sixty dollars,	160.00
For screening the outlet of Clearwater Pond, in Franklin county, one thousand dollars,	1,000.00
For screening the outlet of China Lake, in China and Vassalboro, seven hundred dollars,	700.00
For reimbursing Knox County Fish and Game Assn., for one half of expense of installing a screen at the outlet of Lermond's Pond (screen already installed) one hundred fortynine dollars and seventy-seven cents,	149.77
Approved April 3, 1931.	*43.//

#### Chapter 111.

RESOLVE, Appropriating Money to Remodel, Rebuild and Repair the Fish Ways in the St. Croix River in Calais, County of Washington.

Fish way in St. Croix river; appropriation for. Resolved: That the sum of one thousand dollars be and hereby is appropriated, to be taken from the appropriation for the maintenance of the department of inland fisheries and game, to be expended by the commissioner of inland fisheries and game, to remodel, rebuild and repair the fish way in the Union dam and the fish way in the so-called Cotton Mill dam in the St. Croix river in Calais, county